

No. 07-636

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KARI E. KENNEDY, INDEPENDENT EXECUTRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF WILLIAM PATRICK KENNEDY, DECEASED,
Petitioner,

v.

PLAN ADMINISTRATOR FOR DUPONT SAVINGS AND
INVESTMENT PLAN, E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS &
COMPANY,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE
Counsel of Record
AARP Foundation Litigation

MELVIN R. RADOWITZ
AARP

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. PLAN ADMINISTRATORS MUST PAY BENEFITS ONLY TO BENEFICIARIES DESIGNATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAN DOCUMENTS 3

A. ERISA Requires that Fiduciaries Follow Plan Provisions Unless They Are Inconsistent with the Statute ... 3

B. ERISA Mandates Plans to Include Three Specific Plan Terms Conferring the Right to Receive Benefits on Nonparticipants 6

 1. A covered pension plan must pay benefits to a surviving spouse unless the spouse has waived her rights 6

 2. A pension plan must pay pension benefits to an alternate payee if the plan receives a qualified domestic relations order 7

3.	A group health plan must provide health benefits to a child if the plan receives a qualified medical child support order . . .	9
C.	ERISA Identifies Those Persons Who May Receive Benefits Under a Plan	10
D.	Because the Executrix of Mr. Kennedy's Estate Is Neither a Participant Nor a Beneficiary under the Terms of the Dupont Savings Plan, She Is Not Entitled to Receive a Benefit under the Plan	11
	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ark. Best Corp. v. Comm'r</i> , 485 U.S. 212 (1988)	7
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	1, 3, 15
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	1, 4, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	1, 4, 14
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	1, 4, 5, 14
<i>Est. Of Altobelli v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 78 (4th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat'l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	8, 11
<i>Hagwood v. Newton</i> , 282 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Herzberger v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Hurwitz v. Sher</i> , 982 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1992)	7

Lasche v. George W. Lasche Basic Profit Sharing Plan, 111 F.3d 863 (11th Cir. 1997) 6

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell, 473 U.S. 134 (1985) 4

McGowan v. NJR Serv. Corp., 423 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005) 5

Nat'l Auto. Dealers & Assocs. Ret. Trust v. Arbeitman, 89 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . 7

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux, 481 U.S. 41 (1987) 8

Rush Prudential HMO v. Moran, 536 U.S. 355 (2002) 4, 15

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85 (1983) 6, 10

Stickney v. Muhlenberg Coll. TIAA-CREF Ret. Plan, 896 F. Supp. 412 (E.D. Pa. 1995) . . . 15

FEDERAL STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*

§ 3(7), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(7) 2, 10

§ 3(8), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(8) 2, 3, 5, 10

§ 205(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(a) 3, 6

§ 205(c)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1055 (c)(2)(A) . . . 6

§ 205(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(e) 7

§ 206, 29 U.S.C. § 1056	3
§ 206(d)(3)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1056 (d)(3)(A) ..	7
§ 206(d)(3)(J), 29 U.S.C. § 1056 (d)(3)(J) ...	9
§ 206(d)(3)(K), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(K) ...	9
§ 402(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(4)	5
§ 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	2, 4, 5
§ 609, 29 U.S.C. § 1169	3
§ 609(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1169(a)(1)	9
§ 609(a)(7), 29 U.S.C. § 1169(a)(7)	10

Internal Revenue Code

§ 401(a)(11), 26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(11)	7
§ 401(a)(13), 26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(13)	8
§ 414(p), 26 U.S.C. § 414(p)	7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. REP. NO. 93-779 (1974)	7
H.R. REP. NO. 98-655, pt. 1 (1984)	8

<i>Potential Inequities Affecting Women: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. On Finance, 98th CONG. 235 (Part II) (1988)</i>	8
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sam Ali, <i>Lives Change: Update your beneficiary,</i> Star-Ledger, Aug. 3, 2003	13
American Bar Association, <i>Closing & Post-judgment,</i> 30 WTR FAM. ADVOC. 46 (Winter 2008)	13

- Sandra Block, *Divorce Doesn't Mean Your ex Is No Longer Your Beneficiary*, USA TODAY, Sept. 6, 2004, available at http://www.usatoday.com/money/perfi/columnis/block/2004-09-06-block_x.htm 13
- Sharon Corbitt, *A Closing Gift for Your Client*, 29 FALL FAM. ADVOC. 45 (Fall 2006) 13
- Hilary Greer Fike, *Qualified Pension Trends and Divorce Considerations*, 14 AM. J. FAM. L. 234 (2000) 2
- Stewart W. Gagnon,, *et al.*, *Pensions, Retirements Benefits, and Deferred Compensation*, 2 TEX. PRAC. GUIDE FAMILY LAW § 8:50 (Nov. 2007) 13
- KIPLINGER, *Tie Up Loose Ends if You Untie the Knot* (May 1, 2007) 13
- Kathy Kristof, *Estate Planning Can Help You Rest Easier*, LOS ANGELES TIMES, Oct. 28, 2007, available at 2007 WLNR 21231817 13
- Kaja Whitehouse, *Beneficiary-Designation Form Is Key to Passing on Your Assets*, WALL ST. J. at D-3, June 4, 2002 13
